20108798D

HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 476

Offered March 2, 2020

Celebrating the life of Inez Beatrice Greene West.

Patron-McQuinn

5 6

> **7 8**

> 9

10

11

12 13

14

15

16

17

18 19

20

21

22

23

24

1

2

3

4

WHEREAS, Inez Beatrice Greene West, an active member of the Richmond community and a beloved wife, mother, and friend, died on November 21, 2018; and

WHEREAS, a lifelong resident of Richmond, Inez West graduated from George Mason Elementary School and Maggie L. Walker High School; and

WHEREAS, Inez West worked in the laundry of the historic Hotel Richmond and at what is now Hunter Holmes McGuire Veterans Administration Medical Center; and

WHEREAS, after her well-earned retirement, Inez West dedicated more time to her passion for bowling and traveling to bowling tournaments, and she took opportunities to meet with a large group of friends for special Friday night dinners; and

WHEREAS, Inez West was a longtime member of Fourth Baptist Church, where she was secretary of the Sunday school for more than 50 years, served on a ladies auxiliary usher board, and was selected as the church's Mother of the Year in 2010; and

WHEREAS, predeceased by a son, Darryl, Inez West will be fondly remembered and greatly missed by her husband, Cornelius, Sr.; her son, Cornelius, Jr., and his family; and numerous other family members and friends; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED by the House of Delegates, the Senate concurring, That the General Assembly hereby note with great sadness the loss of Inez Beatrice Greene West; and, be it

RESOLVED FURTHER, That the Clerk of the House of Delegates prepare a copy of this resolution for presentation to the family of Inez Beatrice Greene West as an expression of the General Assembly's respect for her memory.